

No. 15-1045

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSISTANCE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
JON H. OBERG,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Bert W. Rein

Counsel of Record

Michael L. Sturm

Stephen J. Obermeier

Saverio S. Romeo

WILEY REIN LLP

1776 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Tel: (202) 719-7000

Fax: (202) 719-7049

Email: brein@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Respondent

Jon H. Oberg

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS
TO DENY THE PETITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

I. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. PHEAA’s Broad Corporate Authority 4

 B. PHEAA’s National Commercial Operations . 6

 C. PHEAA’s Financial and Operational
 Independence from the Commonwealth 8

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13

I. THIS CASE SATISFIES NONE OF
THE CRITERIA FOR REVIEW BY THIS
COURT. 13

 A. The Fourth Circuit’s Arm-of-the-State
 Analysis Properly Implemented Definitive
 Guidance from this Court. 13

 B. There Is No Outcome-Determinative Circuit
 Conflict. 19

 C. There is No Error Warranting Exercise of
 this Court’s Supervisory Power. 31

II. THIS CASE IS NOT A GOOD VEHICLE FOR
RECONSIDERING THE COURT'S ARM-OF-
THE-STATE JURISPRUDENCE. 34

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Planters Bank of Ga.</i> , 22 U.S. 904 (1824)	35
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	35
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	3, 5, 19, 35
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	26, 27, 32
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	16
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Cardiovascular Res., Inc. v. P.R. and the Caribbean Cardiovascular Ctr., Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 23
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irizarry-Mora v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 647 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Kreipke v. Wayne State Univ.</i> , 807 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	32
<i>Lang v. PHEAA</i> , 610 F. App’x 158 (3d Cir. 2015)	2, 11, 29, 30, 31

<i>Lesinski v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2312 (2014)	28
<i>Lightfoot v. Henry Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 771 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Lowe v. Hamilton Cty. Dep't of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 610 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Mancuso v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 21
<i>Metcalf & Eddy, Inc. v. P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.</i> , 991 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Morris v. Metro. Wash. Transit Auth.</i> , 781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	3, 34
<i>Pastrana-Torres v. Corporacion De P.R. Para La Difusión Pública</i> , 460 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2006)	24, 25
<i>Redondo Const. Corp. v. P.R. Highway & Transp. Auth.</i> , 357 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2004)	23, 24, 33
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	11, 26, 27, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Lesinski v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 739 F.3d 598 (11th Cir. 2014)	28

*United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross
Blueshield of Utah,*
472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) 17

United States v. Univ. of Mass., Worcester,
812 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2016) 21, 22

Versiglio v. Bd. of Dental Exam’rs of Ala.,
686 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2012) 28, 29

*Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel.
Stevens,*
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 3, 34, 35

Walker v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
771 F.3d 748 (11th Cir. 2014) 29

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XI *passim*

24 P.S. § 5101 4

24 P.S. § 5103(a) (2006) 4

24 P.S. § 5104(3) 4, 5, 9, 14, 30

24 P.S. § 5104(7) 4

24 P.S. § 5105.1(a)(1) 5

24 P.S. § 5105.10 9, 30

31 U.S.C. § 3729 34
